

Case No. S214061

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DEC - 6 2013

Frank A. Moore Clerk

---

FRIENDS OF THE COLLEGE OF SAN MATEO GARDENS Deputy

Petitioners and Respondents,

v.

SAN MATEO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT;  
SAN MATEO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES; and DOES 1 THROUGH 5,  
Respondents and Appellants

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
First Appellate District, Division One, Case No.: A135892

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of San Mateo, The Honorable Clifford Cretan  
San Mateo County Superior Court No.: CIV 508656

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP  
JAMES G. MOOSE, SBN 119374  
SABRINA V. TELLER, SBN 215759  
JOHN T. WHEAT, SBN 281398  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 210  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 443-2745  
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017  
E-mail: [steller@rmmenvirolaw.com](mailto:steller@rmmenvirolaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Friends failed to counter the petition’s showing that this Court should grant review; review is warranted to clarify whether courts may apply a “new project” test as a matter of law when reviewing a lead agency’s determination under Public Resources Code section 21166 .....	2
A. The conflict between the appellate districts regarding the “new project” test under section 21166 is long-standing and existed prior to the First Appellate District’s decision in this case.....	4
B. The First Appellate District’s contradicting decisions in this case and <i>Latinos Unidos de Napa</i> exacerbates the existing conflict between the courts.....	7
C. Review is warranted to settle an important question of law: how should Guidelines section 15164 be interpreted by reviewing courts when considering addenda to negative declarations.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
California Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Abatti v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 650 .....	5, 6, 8
<i>American Canyon Community United for Responsible Growth v. City of American Canyon</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1062 .....	7
<i>Benton v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1467 .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bowman v. City of Petaluma</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1065 .....	3, 4, 6
<i>Fund for Environmental Defense v. County of Orange</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1538 .....	4, 6, 11, 12
<i>Latinos Unidos de Napa v. City of Napa</i> (2013) 164 Cal.App.4th 274 .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 13
<i>Mani Brothers Real Estate Group v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1385 .....	5
<i>Moss v. Humboldt</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1041 .....	8
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346 .....	9
<i>River Valley Preservation Project v. Metropolitan Transit Development Board</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 154; .....	4
<i>Santa Teresa Citizens Action Group v. Santa Clara Valley Water District</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 689 .....	5
<i>Save Our Neighborhood v. Lishman</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1288 .....	passim
<i>Snarled Traffic Obstructs Progress v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 793 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

California Statutes

Page(s)

Public Resources Code	section	21000 et seq .....	1
		21166.....	passim
		21166, subd. (a).....	11, 12
		21166, subd. (b) .....	11

California Regulations

Cal. Code of Regulations, title 14			
“CEQA Guidelines”	section	15000 et seq. ....	1
		15162.....	1, 2, 5, 11
		15163.....	2
		15164.....	passim
		15164, subd. (b) .....	11, 13

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500 (b)(1) .....	1, 4, 13
